

Case No. S241948

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

CALIFORNIA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE et al.,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

STATE AIR RESOURCES BOARD et al.,
Defendants and Respondents;

THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,
Intervenor and Appellant;

ENVIRONMENTAL DEFENSE FUND et al.,
Intervenors and Respondents.

Third Appellate District, Case No. C075930
Sacramento County Superior Court, Case No. 34-2013-80001464
The Honorable Timothy M. Frawley, Judge

**THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS'
REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW**

*Sean A. Commons
State Bar No. 217603
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
555 West Fifth Street
Los Angeles, CA 90013
Tel.: (213) 896-6010
Fax: (213) 896-6600
scommons@sidley.com

Paul J. Zidlicky (*pro hac vice pending*)
Eric D. McArthur (*pro hac vice pending*)
Tobias S. Loss-Eaton (*pro hac vice pending*)
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
Tel.: (202) 736-8000
Fax: (202) 736-8711
pzidlicky@sidley.com

*Attorneys for Intervenor and Appellant
The National Association of Manufacturers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | 3 |
| I. INTRODUCTION..... | 5 |
| II. ARGUMENT..... | 6 |
| A. The Decision Below Conflicts With <i>Sinclair Paint</i> And Other Cases Holding That Charges Imposed For Regulatory Purposes Must Comply With <i>Sinclair Paint</i> | 6 |
| B. The Significant Legal Errors In The Decision Below Warrant Review By This Court..... | 12 |
| C. The Questions Presented Are Important And Warrant This Court’s Review..... | 16 |
| III. CONCLUSION | 21 |
| CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT | |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | |
| SERVICE LIST | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Atwater Elementary Sch. Dist. v. Cal. Dep't of Gen. Servs.</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 227 | 20 |
| <i>Auto Equity Sales, Inc. v. Superior Court of Santa Clara Cnty.</i> (1962) 57 Cal.2d 450 | 17 |
| <i>Cal. Farm Bureau Fed'n v. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 421 | 11 |
| <i>Citizens for Fair REU Rates v. City of Redding</i> (2015) 233 Cal.App.4th 402, review granted Apr. 29, 2015, S224779 | 13 |
| <i>Deronde v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> (1981) 28 Cal.3d 875, superseded on other grounds, <i>Strauss v. Horton</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 364 | 21 |
| <i>Hi-Voltage Wire Works, Inc. v. City of San Jose</i> (2000) 24 Cal.4th 537 | 19 |
| <i>Landgate, Inc. v. Cal. Coastal Comm'n</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 1006 | 20 |
| <i>Pennell v. City of San Jose</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 365 | 14 |
| <i>People v. Jones</i> (1982) 128 Cal.App.3d 253 | 21 |
| <i>S. Cal. Ch. of Associated Builders & Contractors, Inc. v. Cal. Apprenticeship Council</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 422 | 20 |
| <i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. San Diego Cnty. Air Pollution Control Dist.</i> (1988) 203 Cal.App.3d 1132 | 15 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Sinclair Paint Co. v. State Board of Equalization</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 866 | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Today's Fresh Start, Inc. v. L.A. Cnty. Office of Educ.</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 197 | 20 |
| <i>Voters for Responsible Ret. v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 765 | 20 |
| <i>Western Oil & Gas Association v. Monterey Bay Unified Air Pollution Control Dist.</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 408 | 19 |
| <i>Western Steamship Lines, Inc. v. San Pedro Peninsula Hosp.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 100 | 20 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Abbott et al., <i>California Civil Appellate Practice</i> [3d ed. May 2017 update] § 22.5 | 19, 20 |
| Cal. R. Ct. 8.500(b)(1)..... | 6 |
